
"" .... 

GOVERNMENT GAZE'ri'E 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 

R0,30 WINDHOEK - 15 June 1991 No. 220 

-
CONTENTS 

Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICE 

No. 68 Price Control: Amendment of maximum prices of margarine ....... . 2 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 56 Peri-Urban Development Board: Amendment of electricity supply regula-
tions: Liideritz ................. .... ................... ............................. . ................ . 2 

No. 57 Peri-Urban Development Board: Amendment of electricity supply regula-
tions: Aranos ... ................ ................. . ..................................................................... . 3 

No. 58 Municipality of Outjo: Amendment of tariff and charges relating to the 
supply of electricity .......... . ............................. . .................... ....... . ............... . 3 

No. 59 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of electricity supply regulations . 4 

No. 60 Peri-Urban Development Board: Amendment of regulations on electricity 
supply: Henties Bay and Witvlei . . . ............................ . 5 

No. 61 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of regulations relating to parks, 
recreation grounds and camping sites ....................................................................... . 6 

No. 62 Municipality of Omaruru: Amendment of model health regulations . 7 

No. 63 Department of Transport: Issue of Namibian Pilots Licences ......................... . 8 

No. 64 Department of Transport: Issue of Pilots Licences .............................................. . 8 



Government Gazette 15 June 1991 

Government Notice 

MINISTRY OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY 

No. 68 1991 

PRICE CONTROL: 
AMENDMENT OF MAXIMUM PRICES OF MARGARINE 

Under section 4 of the Price Control Act, 1964-( Act 25 of 1964 ), I hereby 
amend Government Notice 72 of 15 April 1986 by the substitution: 

(a) incolumn4ofSchedule 1 fortheamounts"R46,29", "R51,38", "R1,38", 
"R60,24", "R66,86", "R1,44", "R69,36", "R76,99" and "R2,76" of the 
amounts "R53,23", "R59,09", "Rl,59", "R69,28", "R76,89", "Rl,66", 
"R79,76", "R88,54" and "R3,17", respectively; and 

(b) in column 4 of Schedule 11 for the amounts "R55,38", "R61,47", 
"R 1 ,32", "R55,38", "R61 ,47", "R 1 ,32", "R62,58", "R69,46", "R2",49", 
"R65,06", "R72,22", "R2,59", "R62,58", "R69,46" and "R2,49" of the 
amounts "R63,69", "R 70,69", "R 1 ,52", "R63,69", "R 70,69", "R 1 ,52", 
"R 71 ,97", "R 79,88", "R2,86", "R 74,82", "R83,05", "R2,98", "R 71 ,97", 
"R79,88" and "R2,86", respectively. 

G.J.F. GOUS 
PRICE CONTROLLER 

No. 56 

General Notices 

PERI-URBAN DEVELOPMENT BOARD 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY 
REGULATIONS: LUDERITZ 

Windhoek, 
5 June 1991 

1991 

In terms of section 40 bis of the Peri-Urban Development Board Ordinance, 
1970 (Ordinance 19 of 1970) notice is hereby given that the Peri-Urban 
Development Board has under section 40 of the said Ordinance amended the 
Electricity Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 151 
of 1957, with effect from 1 April 1991, as set out in the Schedule. 

No. 220 

-

-



No. 220 Government Gazette 15 June 1991 

SCHEDULE 

Paragraph 5 of Appendix "D" is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in subparagraph (a)(i) for the amount "R0,75" of the 
amount "R0,90"; 

(b) by the substitution in subparagraph (b )(i) for the amount "R1, 17" of the 
amount "Rl,40"; and · 

(c) by the substitution in subparagraph (c)(l) for the amount "Rll,89" of 
the amount "Rl3,50". 

No. 57 

PERI-URBAN DEVELOPMENT BOARD 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY 
REGULATIONS: ARANOS 

1991 

In terms of section 40 bis of the Peri-Urban Development Board Ordinance, 
1970 (Ordinance 19 of 1970) notice is hereby given that the Peri-Urban 
Development Board has under section 40 of the said Ordinance amended the 
Electricity Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 279 
of 1976, with effect from 1 April 1991, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix Cis hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 5( a)(i) for the amount "R0,69" of the amount 
"R0,80"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 5(b )(i) for the amount "R I ,07" of the amount 
"R 1, 15"; and 

(c) by the substitution in item 5(c) for the amount "R9,91" of the amount 
"R 19,50". 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUT JO 

No. 58 

AMENDMENT OF TARIFF AND CHARGES RELATING 
TO THE SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY 

1991 

In terms of section 243(2) his of theM unicipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Outjo has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Tariff and 

3 



4 Government Gazette 15 June 1991 

charges relating to the Supply of Electricity promulgated under Government 
Notice 96 of 1973 as set out in the schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Part B is hereby amended by the substitution in item 3(c)(i) for the 
amount "Rl9,00" of the amount "R21,50"; 

2. Part Cis hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item l(a) for the amount "RO, 13" ofthe amount 
"RO, 15"; and 

(b) by the substitution in item l(b) for the amount "RO,l05" of the 
amount "RO,l25". 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 59 1991 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
I3 of I963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Windhoek has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the 
Electricity Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 51 of 
I958 as set out in the Sched uie. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure F is hereby amended by -

(a) the substitution for the scale of tariffs in item 5(a)(i)(a) of the following 
scale of tariffs: 

"10 Ampere 
15 Ampere 
20 Ampere 
25 Ampere 
30 Ampere 
35 Ampere 
40 Ampere 
over 40 Ampere -

R II ,60 
RI7,21 
R22,07 
R27,19 
R32,69 
R37,90 

· R43,07 
R43,07 plus R I ,0438 for every additional 
ampere"; 

(b) the substitution in item 5(a)(ii) for the amount "R0,080I "of the amount 
"R0,0872"; 

(c) the substitution for item 5(b)(iv)( I) of the following item: 

No. 220 

. .... 

-



0.220 

-

Government Gazette 15 June 1991 

"(I) Basic charge 
Rl5,62 per month"; 

(d) the substitution in item 5(b)(iv)(2) for the amounts "RO, 1877" and 
"R0,1158" of the amounts "R0,2043" and "RO,l26I", respectively. 

PERI-URBAN DEVELOPMENT BOARD 

No. 60 

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS ON ELECTRICITY 
SUPPLY: HENTIES BAY AND WITVLEI 

199I 

In terms of section 40 bis of the Peri-Urban Development Board Ordinance, 
1970 (Ordinance 19 of 1970) notice is hereby given that the Peri-Urban 
Development Board has under section 40 of the said Ordinance amended the 
Regulations on Electricity Supply promulgated under Government Notice 
20 of 1974, with effect from I April l99I, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

l. Part 3 is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in tariff 5A (A)(a)(ii) for the amount "R0,09" of 
the amount "RO, II"; 

(b) by the substitution in tariff 5A (A)(b)(ii) for the amount "R0,09" of 
the amount "RO, ll "; 

(c) by the substitution in tariff 5A (A)(c)(ii) for the amount "R0,09" of 
the amount "RO, II". 

2. Part 4 is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in tariff 5B (A)(a)(ii) for the amount "RO,II" of 
the amount "RO, 13"; 

(b) by the substitution in tariff 5B (A)(b)(ii) for the amount "RO,ll" of 
the amount "RO,l3"; and 

(c) by the substitution in tariff 5B (A)(c)(ii) for the amount "RO,ll" of 
the amount "RO, I 3 ". 

5 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 

j 



6 Government Gazette 15 June 1991 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 61 1991 

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS RELATING TO PARKS, 
RECREATION GROUNDS AND CAMPING SITES 

The council of the Municipality of Windhoek has under section 242 of the 
Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 13 of 1963), further amended the 
Regulations relating to Parks, Recreation Grounds and Camping Sites 
promulgated by Government Notice 73 of 1977 as set out in the Schedule. 

The said amendments have been approved by the President in terms of 
section 243 of the said Municipal Ordinance, 1963. 

SCHEDULE 

I. Regulation 2 is hereby amended by the deletion of subregulation (3). 

2. Regulation 6 is hereby amended by the deletion in paragraph (b) of the 
words "or for persons of another race or group". 

3. Regulation 15 is hereby amended -

(a) by the deletion in subregulation (I) of the words "by an engine or"; 
and 

(b) by the deletion of subregulations (2), (3), (4), (5) and (7). 

4. Regulation 16 is hereby amended-

(a) by the deletion of subparagraphs (c), (g) and (h); 

(b) by the deletion in subparagraphs (k) of the words "and in the case of a 
motor-boat the engine has been switched off"; and 

(c) by the deletion of subregulation (o). 

5. Regulation 17 is hereby amended by the deletion of subregulations (2), (3) 
and (4). 

6. Regulation 19 is hereby repealed. 

7. Schedule A is hereby amended by the deletion in item 2 of the expression 
"R5,00 per motor-boat per year". 

No. 220 



Government Gazette 15 June 1991 

MUNICIPALITY OF OMARURU 

No. 62 1991 

AMENDMENT OF MODEL HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The council of the Municipality of Omaruru has under section 244(5) of the 
Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance l3 of 1963), further amended the 
Model Health Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 23 of 
1955, and applied to the said Municipality by Government Notice 76 of 1956, 
as set out in the Schedule. 

The said amendments have been approved by the President under section 
243 of the said Municipal Ordinance, 1963. 

SCHEDULE 

The tariffs under the heading "Sanitation Fees" are hereby amended by the 
addition of the following item: 

"Tariffs for use of Drains, Sewers and Sewerage Works. 

3.1 Basic Charge 

Every occupier of a lot, with or without improvements thereon, which is 
or can reasonably be connected to the council's sewerage system, shall 
annually pay to the council a basic charge calculated on 15c per m3 or 
part thereof of the total area of such lot. 

3.2 Additional Charge 

If a lot is connected to the council's sewerage system an amount of R8,00 
per sanitary convenience shall be paid to the council for every sanitary 
convenience on such lot: Provided that a urinal longer than 70cm shall 
be divided by 70 and each 70cm of urinal or part thereof shall, for the 
purposes of this subitem, constitute a separate sanitary convenience. 

3.3 For the purposes of this item a "lot" shall mean any erf, stand, premises, 
agricultural land or other area which forms a unit on its own.". 



8 Government Gazette 15 June 1991 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT 

No. 63 1991 

ISSUE OF NAMIBIAN PILOTS LICENCES 

1. Namibian pilots who wish to exchange their foreign licences for the 
equivalent Namibian licence can do so by writing an Aviation Regulation 
Examination. 

2. Namibian pilots who wish to make use of this concession are invited to do 
so before 30 June 1991 at which time the concession expires. 

3. Interested pilots to contact Mr. L. Carstens at the Civil Aviation 
Directorate, telephone 2082202. 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT 

No. 64 1991 

ISSUE OF PILOTS LICENCES 

1. Subject to the Air Navigation Regulations, Namibian Radio Operators 
licences have to be included in the new Namibian Civil Aviation Licence. 

2. To facilitate the issue of such Radio Operators Licence, all Namibian 
pilots are requested to present the following to Mr. Swartbooi at Room 
129 in the Telkom Building (Windhoek). 

(a) R2,00 Licensing fee. 
(b) 2 x Passport photos. 

3. Arrangements have been made for pilots in rural areas to pay the 
licensing fee to the local Postmaster. In such cases the Postmaster can be 
requested to inform Mr. Swartbooi by Telex of the receipt number (or 
Fax (061) 223323). 

4. Pilots in the rural areas can post the photos to Mr. Carstens, care of Civil 
Aviation Directorate 
Private Bag 12005 
Ausspannplatz 
WINDHOEK 

Enquiries: 
L. Carstens 
Tel. (061) 2082202. 

No. 220 


